Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees

I TR T IS T S T TR TR T 7

Breneman
Branneman
Breneman
Brennemsn
Brennermon
Brenemon
Brenneman

do

do
Breneman

do

Brenneman

do

&C

e

GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES
ABCDEVF¥YGH IJKLMNDO POQRSTUVWXYZ

SO S—— S —

Grantors Book

Rebecca
Abrm Overseer of the Poor

Ilelchoir Peter
v Mertin
David ¢
;Abram Jr

Rebececa
Martin vs

Barbare F

‘Daniel

Abraham Sr

David

i ilizabeth F

Brunk Christian & wife
Loewenbach Jonas A
Brunlkz Christian Zxor &c
Kratzer Gideon & wife

Brennermon liartin & wife

Brenneman liertin & wife
Kegy J P & Jos H ads
Brunk Christien 3r &c
Sprinkel John C & wife

o
&C

1

1

3

3

5
Breneman Abram Sr 5
5

5

6

6

Claim of Homestead 7
9

Zirkle Jd W & wife

Shaver Yeter & wife 10

Grantees.

Page Reoondation

35 B & 8 Jan 17 1865
472 B &S Dec 7 1866
119 B & 9 Jan 21 1868
356 B &S Apr 11 1868

75 B &S Sep 1 186¢
125 B &S ov 8 1869
369 B &S Mar 21 1870
404 Lis Pends Apr 1° 1870
132 B & S Sep 19 1870
198 B &S Nov 21 1870
329 Liay 15 1871
189 B &S Sep 24 1872
410 B & S Feb 9

1874



Grantees

Brenneman

do

do

do
Prannamnan
Prenneman

do

do

do

do
Brenemen
Brenneman
Drenanan
Irennenan
Brenaonan
Bronaman

do

do

ao
3ranenc
Drenamon

do

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDH

D ¢ In Trust
David C Tr

Blizabeth
D W

Blizabeth Frances

Barbara F

D

Barbars T

Deovid ¥

Frances
Ches H

Chas 1

cH

Charles H

GIVEN NAMES
1 ] K 1L, M

John

liery V

J I Tr

Jd William

GIVHEN NAMKS
PQRSTUVWXVYZ

Susan C

Susan C

3

5

Grantors

Geil Henry

Williams Jno C & wife
Long John Y

Secrist David C & wife

Berlin ¢ W Comr

‘Brenneman Petor's Heirs

Long John Y & wife

Bremmeman David VW & wife

Cline Martin G & wife

Shank Samuel

Rutherford Arch's Lstate

Brunk Christion's Heirs

Reid Nildred

Compton William B Comr

kArmentrout Theophilus é&a

Grottoes Company The
Grottoes Compeny The
Grottoes Compeny The
Grottoes Company The
Ritchie llary

Grottoes Co's Receivers

Grottoes Co's Receivers

Book

11
11

11

13

13
14
15
15
15
16
19
19
19
21
26
42
42

42

42
44
49

49

(Grantees.
e Instrament
444i Deed
507 D of Tr
575 M Contract
379 B & S
422 B & &
107 B &S
289 DB & S
290 B & S
460 B & 8
322 1l Contract
415 Tartition
442 B &S
480 D of Tr
417 B & S
477 B & S
39 B &S
40, B & S
41 B & S
42 B & S
67 B &S

Date of

Recordation

Feb
Mar
Arr
Nlov
Tlov
Apr
Aug
Aug
ov
Jun
Jun
Jul
Jul

- Aug

lay
Oct
Oect
Oet
Oect

Jun

15
15

21
24

W W Y O <

16

268 D of Zxch Jun 14

260 D of ixeh Jun 14

1875
1875
1875
1876
1876
1877
1878
1878
1878
1879
1881
1881
1881
1882
1885
1891
1891
1891
1891
1892
1894

1894



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees ? ABCDEFGH I R M N o : PQRSTUVWEX V2 Grantors Book Page RGOl Rgﬁﬁmw

‘Breneman b W Fulk Susan C & husb 51 296: B &S Feb 18 1895
do David W HMessick llary & & husb 56 247 B & S Apr 17 1897
‘Brenaman ; Jacob Runion George 56 481 B & S - Jun 21 1897
Brenneman ;William Hiser Woah & wife 68 254 B & © Jul 23 1902’
do JR ‘ Shaver E A 73 327 B &S  Sep 30 1904
do &e bl Turner Leannah 74 322 B &S Iar 13 1905
do &cg ‘Mabel Turner B F's Estate 75 81 Partition Iiay 29 1905
do &e D C Funk S ¢ & 78 42 B &S  Aug 3 1906
do &c;D c Ridenour Ephrem & wife 78 44- B &S Aug 3 1906
do &ch C Wenger Hannah ke 78 48 B & S Aug 3 1906
do & D C Wenger H H & wife 78 49. B &S  Aug 3 1906
do &c:D c Brenneman Anthony A & 79 138 3 & 9 Feb 9 1907
do | Jacob R Groves Daniel & wife 80 B4 B &S lay 20 1207
do - Jacob R Clark R S & wife 80 bB5 B &S Hay 20 1907
Breneman ‘David C Brunk Josevh H & wife 81 49 B & ° Oct 14 1907
do A D - John R Ritchie Geo W & wife 82 294 B & 5 lar 21 1908

- Brenneman ;D c Harris John T Spl Comr 83 248 B & S Jul 14 1908
do i‘William M Tr Dove Addison & wife 86 153 D of Tr May 28 1909
do & IR Wetzel W B & wife &c 88 320 B &S  Feb 24 1910



