

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Breneman									Rebecca	Brunk Christian & wife	1	35	B & S	Jan 17 1865											
Branneman	Abrm Overseer of the Poor									Loewenbach Jonas A	1	472	B & S	Dec 7 1866											
Breneman								Melchoir	Peter	Brunk Christian Exor &c	3	119	B & S	Jan 21 1868											
Brenneman								Martin		Kratzer Gideon & wife	3	356	B & S	Apr 11 1868											
Brennermon	David C									Brennermon Martin & wife	5	75	B & S	Sep 1 1869											
Brenemon	Abram Jr									Breneman Abram Sr	5	125	B & S	Nov 8 1869											
Brenneman								Rebecca		Brenneman Martin & wife	5	369	B & S	Mar 21 1870											
do	&c							Martin	vs	Kagy J P & Jos H ads	5	404	Lis Pends	Apr 19 1870											
do	Barbara F									Brunk Christian Sr &c	6	132	B & S	Sep 19 1870											
Breneman	Daniel									Sprinkel John C & wife	6	198	B & S	Nov 21 1870											
do	Abraham Sr									Claim of Homestead &c	7	329		May 15 1871											
Brenneman	David									Zirkle J W & wife	9	189	B & S	Sep 24 1872											
do	Elizabeth F									Shaver Peter & wife	10	410	B & S	Feb 9 1874											

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O	P Q R S T U V W X Y Z						
Brenneman	D C	In Trust			Geil Henry	11	444	Deed	Feb 15 1875
do	David C	Tr			Williams Jno C & wife	11	507	D of Tr	Mar 15 1875
do	Elizabeth				& Long John Y	11	575	M Contract	Apr 27 1875
do	D W				Secrist David C & wife	13	379	B & S	Nov 4 1876
Brannaman			John		Berlin G W Comr	13	422	B & S	Nov 28 1876
Brenneman	Elizabeth	Frances			Brenneman Peter's Heirs	14	107	B & S	Apr 16 1877
do				Susan C	Long John Y & wife	15	289	B & S	Aug 14 1878
do				Susan C	Brenneman David W & wife	15	290	B & S	Aug 14 1878
do	Barbara F				Cline Martin G & wife	15	460	B & S	Nov 29 1878
do			Mary V		& Shank Samuel	16	322	M Contract	Jun 11 1879
Brenemen	&c D				Rutherford Arch's Estate	19	415	Partition	Jun 21 1881
Brenneman	Barbara F				Brunk Christian's Heirs	19	442	B & S	Jul 5 1881
Brenaman			J N Tr		Reid Mildred	19	480	D of Tr	Jul 21 1881
Brenneman	David W				Compton William B Comr	21	417	B & S	Aug 24 1882
Breneman	Frances				Armentrout Theophilus &c	26	477	B & S	May 7 1885
Brenaman	Chas H				Grottoes Company The	42	39	B & S	Oct 9 1891
do	Chas H				Grottoes Company The	42	40	B & S	Oct 9 1891
do	C H				Grottoes Company The	42	41	B & S	Oct 9 1891
do				Wm C	Grottoes Company The	42	42	B & S	Oct 9 1891
Braneman			J William		Ritchie Mary	44	67	B & S	Jun 16 1892
Breneman	Charles H			Sarah H	Grottoes Co's Receivers	49	258	D of Exch	Jun 14 1894
do				Wm C	Grottoes Co's Receivers	49	260	D of Exch	Jun 14 1894

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Breneman	D W			Fulk Susan C & husb	51	296	B & S	Feb 18 1895
do	David W			Messick Mary E & husb	56	247	B & S	Apr 17 1897
Brenaman		Jacob		Runion George	56	481	B & S	Jun 21 1897
Brenneman			William	Hiser Noah & wife	68	254	B & S	Jul 23 1902
do		J R		Shaver E A	73	327	B & S	Sep 30 1904
do	&c	Mabel		Turner Leannah	74	322	B & S	Mar 13 1905
do	&c	Mabel		Turner B F's Estate	75	81	Partition	May 29 1905
do	&c D C			Funk S C &c	78	42	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c D C			Ridenour Ephram & wife	78	44	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c D C			Wenger Hannah	78	48	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c D C			Wenger H H & wife	78	49	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c D C			Brenneman Anthony A &c	79	138	B & S	Feb 9 1907
do		Jacob R		Groves Daniel & wife	80	54	B & S	May 20 1907
do		Jacob R		Clark R S & wife	80	55	B & S	May 20 1907
Breneman	David C			Brunk Joseph H & wife	81	49	B & S	Oct 14 1907
do	A D	John R		Ritchie Geo W & wife	82	294	B & S	Mar 21 1908
Brenneman	D C			Harris John T Spl Comr	83	248	B & S	Jul 14 1908
do			William M Tr	Dove Addison & wife	86	153	D of Tr	May 28 1909
do	&c	J R		Wetzel W B & wife &c	88	320	B & S	Feb 24 1910